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January 30, 1992

Mr. Larry Seto
Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Dear Mr. Seto;

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT, EMERY BAY
MARKETPLACE, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Enclosed is the letter report "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Emery Bay
Marketplace, Emeryville, California,"” January 9, 1992. The report summarizes the quarterly
groundwater monitoring activities performed at the Emery Bay Marketplace property during
October 1991 in accordance with the "Work Plan for Groundwater Monitoring and Free Product
Removal at the Marketplace Site, Emeryville, California," July 6, 1990 (Work Plan). The Work
Plan was submitted to address recommendations made in the report "Groundwater
Characterization, Emery Bay Marketplace," June 19, 1990.

If you have any questions, please call me.
Sincerely,

B Wallz_—

ie S. Menack, RG #4440
pervising Hydrogeologist

Enclosure : (1)
cc/enc: Lynn Tolin
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January 9, 1992

Ms. Lynn Tolin

Christie Avenue Partners-JS
6475 Christie Avenue, Suite 500
Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Ms. Tolin:

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT, EMERY BAY
MARKETPLACE, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

This letter report documents the results of the quarterly monitoring activities conducted at the
Emery Bay Marketplace (Marketplace) property during October 1991. This is the fifth quarterly
report submitted in accordance with the "Work Plan for Groundwater Monitoring and Free
Product Removal at the Marketplace Site, Emeryville, California," July 6, 1990 (Work Plan)
(McLaren, 1990b). The Work Plan was submitted to address recommendations made in the

report "Groundwater Characterization, Emery Bay Marketplace," June 19, 1990 (Groundwater
Characterization Report) (McLaren, 1990a).

It was determined in the Groundwater Characterization Report that a former asphalt refining
plant, located on the northeast side of the site, may be a source of: 1) dissolved hydrocarbons
detected in groundwater samples from monitoring wells located downgradient from the former
refining plant location, and 2) separate-phase product observed in Well W-5 which is located
near the former refining plant location.

The following activities have been completed as proposed in the Work Plan:

Depths to groundwater were measured at all monitoring wells on a quarterly basis
(July and October 1990; January, April, and October 1991) and the data were used to
prepare groundwater elevation maps.

Groundwater from six downgradient wells (wells W-7, W-13, W-14, W-19, W-20, and
W-24) was sampled on a quarterly basis (July and October 1990; January, April, and
October 1991) to verify that petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater are confined to
the Marketplace property and have not migrated off-site. Samples were analyzed for
total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH/D) and as motor oil (TPH/MO) by
modified EPA Method 8015.
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Free product was removed from well W-5 on a bi-weekly basis for four months from
July through October 1990 and on a monthly basis between October 1990 and June
1991.

Well W-10, which could not be used for sampling because of low groundwater
recharge, was abandoned on October 1, 1990. The well abandonment activities are
described in the Quarterly Report dated November 28, 1990 (McLaren/Hart, 1990b).

Based on the results of one year of groundwater monitoring, McLaren/Hart had recommended
in the "Proposal and Cost Estimate for Continued Groundwater Monitoring at the Emery Bay
Marketplace Site, Emeryville, California”, October 9, 1991 (McLaren/Hart, 1991b) (Proposal)
that two additional analyses (other than those specified in the Work Plan) should be performed
on groundwater from certain wells during the fourth quarter 1991 groundwater monitoring event.

These analyses have been completed in addition to the above-mentioned regular Work Plan
activities as follows:

Groundwater samples from wells W-7, W-19, W-20 and W-24, and a free product
sample from Well W-5 were analyzed by the Hydrocarbon Fingerprinting Analysis
(HFA) method for a qualitative indication of the type of hydrocarbons present. The
motivation for this analysis was to determine: 1) whether hydrocarbons detected in
Wells W-5, W-7 and W-19 were related to the former asphalt refining plant near Well
W-5 or from different sources and 2) whether hydrocarbons detected in wells W-20
and W-24 in April 1991, if still present, are associated with the Marketplace site.

Groundwater samples from wells W-20 and W-24 were analyzed for the volatile
organic compound (VOC) hydrocarbon components benzene, toluene, xylenes, and
ethylbenzene (BTXE) to determine if these components are in groundwater where
TPH/MO was detected once, in April 1991.

This letter report presents the results of the depth to groundwater measurements and the
groundwater quality sampling and analyses performed during the month of October, 1991. The
data evaluation compares data collected during this quarter to historic data collected at the site.
The activities associated with the free product removal from Well W-5, which was terminated
in June 1991, are also summarized.

FIELD METHODS

Depths to groundwater in all existing wells at the Marketplace property were measured with a
Solinist electronic water level indicator on October 25, 1991. A Marine Moisture Control
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Company oil-water interface probe was used to measure depth to oil and depth to groundwater
in wells where free product was present (Wells W-5 and W-16). Hydrologic data sheets with
original field water level data are provided in Attachment A. A summary of historic depth to
groundwater measurements, monitoring well surface casing elevations, and calculated
groundwater surface elevations is presented in Table 1.

A peristaltic pump was used to purge groundwater prior to sampling with a disposable bailer on
October 25, 1991. Groundwater was purged until a minimum of three casing volumes of
groundwater were removed, turbidity readings were below 50 NTUs and temperature,
conductivity and pH readings were stabilized. Groundwater samples were collected in one-liter
amber bottles and 40 milliliter volatile organic analysis (VOA) bottles.

Groundwater samples from wells W-7, W-13, W-14, W-19, W-20, and W-24 were analyzed for
TPH/D and TPH/MO by Modified EPA Method 8015 and samples from wells W-20 and W-24
were also analyzed for BTXE. These samples were sent under chain-of-custody to
McLaren/Hart Analytical Laboratory (MAL) in Rancho Cordova, California. One travel blank
and one replicate were sent as Quality Assurance (QA) samples. In addition, groundwater
samples from wells W-7, W-19, W-20, and W-24 and a sample of product from well W-5 were
sent for HFA to Friedman & Bruya, Inc. in Seattle, Washington. The analytical laboratory data
sheets, QA laboratory results, chain-of-custody records, and sampling data sheets are included
in Attachment B. The analytical results are summarized and presented with the historic
analytical data on Table 2.

DATA EVALUATION

The data which are evaluated consist of: 1) groundwater surface elevations as determined by the
October 25, 1991 depth to groundwater measurements, 2) groundwater flow directions as
determined from the groundwater surface contour map that has been prepared based on the
groundwater elevations, 3) groundwater quality data obtained in October 1991, and 4) removal
of free product between July 1990 and June 1991.

Groundwater Elevations
The October 25, 1991 groundwater surface elevation contours for the artificial fill material

beneath the site are presented in Figure 1. Elevations from the following wells were omitted
from the preparation of groundwater surface elevation contours for the reasons described:
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Elevations from Wells W-15, W-16, and W-22 were not used to construct the map
because these wells are completed in the native material below the artificial fill
material.

The groundwater elevation for Well W-5 was not used because the free product which
occurs in this well is likely to affect the measured groundwater elevation.

The elevation from Well W-7 was not used because it is significantly higher than
elevations in adjacent wells. The higher elevation at Well W-7 has consistently been
observed when water elevations have previously been measured. As discussed in the
Groundwater Characterization Report, perched groundwater conditions may occur
within the artificial fill material at this location.

Groundwater Flow Direction

The groundwater elevation map for wells completed in the native material is consistent with
previous groundwater flow maps (McLaren, 1990a; McLaren/Hart, 1990a; McLaren/Hart,
1990b;  McLaren/Hart, 1991a) and indicates that groundwater flows in a westerly to
southwesterly direction, toward Christie Avenue. The April 3, 1991 water levels
(McLaren/Hart, 1991a) were 0.5 to 2 feet higher than those measured in October 1991 at the
end of the dry season. The higher water levels measured in April are a possible result of
shallow recharge from precipitation during winter and early spring months. As discussed in the
Groundwater Characterization Report (McLaren, 1990a), local variations in groundwater flow
near Wells W-4 and W-8 may be caused by the slurry wall that is installed to a depth of 35 feet
on the upgradient property.

Groundwater Quality

Groundwater samples were collected on October 25, 1991 from six wells on the downgradient
side of the property (W-7, W-13, W-14, W-19, W-20, and W-24) and product was collected for
analysis from the well W-5, located on the upgradient side of the property. The analytical
results are shown in summary form on Figure 2. The following discussion focuses on the results
of the analyses that pertain to the regular quarterly monitoring program called for in the Work
Plan and those that pertain to the one time monitoring samples called for in the Proposal
(McLaren/Hart, 1991b).

The purpose of the quarterly monitoring program as described in the Work Plan is to confirm
that total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) are confined to the Marketplace property and have not
migrated offsite. TPH has not been detected in groundwater from wells W-13 and W-14 which
are located on the downgradient side of the property. Groundwater from wells W-7 and W-19
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had continued to show low concentrations of TPH prior to October 1991. The only TPH
detected in downgradient wells prior to the October 25, 1991 sampling event was TPH/MO
detected in groundwater from wells W-20 and W-24, in the samples collected in April 1991,
Presence of TPH/MO was not confirmed when these wells were subsequently sampled in
October 1991. According to MAL, the TPH/MO detected in these wells showed a
chromatographic pattern that did not exactly match the motor oil standard chromatograph.

The results of the October 25, 1991 TPH analyses were generally consistent with previous
results. However, the 34 ppm level of TPH/MO in Well W-19 was significantly higher than
previous results which have ranged from less than 1 to 8 ppm. Consistent with analytical results
prior to April 1991, all of the wells located on the downgradient side of the Marketplace
property showed no TPH in groundwater during October 1991. This indicates that occurrence
of TPH is limited to the Marketplace property and does not occur near the property boundary.

Groundwater from wells W-20 and W-24 was analyzed for VOCs (BTXE) and by the HFA.
The purpose of these analyses were to determine if the TPH/MO detected in April 1991 had any
petroleum-associated constituents that might be associated with the Marketplace site. The results
of the BTXE analyses show that VOCs do not occur on the downgradient side of the
Marketplace property. The results of HFA analysis also indicate an absence of organic
compounds in wells W-20 and W-24. The VOC and HFA results therefore confirm the absence
of petroleum-associated hydrocarbons that were indicated by the results of the TPH/MO
analyses.

HFA analysis was also performed on samples from wells W-5, W-7, and W-19 to ascertain
whether hydrocarbons detected in these wells are from the same source. The results of the HFA
analysis are provided in Attachment B. The HFA results for Well W-5 showed the presence of
low to high boiling point compounds, such as those found in a crude oil or a waste oil. The
HFA result for well W-7 showed the presence of low, medium and high boiling point
compounds, such as those found in biogenic or highly degraded material. The HFA result for
groundwater from W-19 showed presence of medium to high boiling point compounds, such as
those found in motor oil. Therefore, the HFA results indicate that hydrocarbons in wells W-5
and W-19 are likely from different sources: 1) the sample from well W-5 is similar to a crude
or waste oil and can be attributed to the former asphalt refining plant, and 2) the hydrocarbons
in well W-19 are similar to motor oil and can be attributed to the former Nielsen trucking
facility (described in the Groundwater Characterization Report). Although the HFA results for
well W-7 are inconclusive, it is possible that the hydrocarbons detected in well W-7 may be a
degraded version of one or both of the hydrocarbon compounds detected in wells W-5 and W-
19.
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Free Product Removal from Well W-5§

In accordance with the Work Plan, free product was removed from Well W-5 on a biweekly
basis from July through October 1990 and on a monthly basis between October 1990 and June
1991. Product was removed either with a disposable bailer or with a peristaltic pump. The
product thickness, both before and after product removal, and an estimate of the volume of fluid
removed, is recorded in Table 3. It is noted that the volume of fluid removed includes an
undetermined amount of water. The total amount of product removed from Well W-5 between
July 1990 and June 1991 was 13.7 gallons. Product removal from Well W-5 was discontinued
in June 1991 because: 1) the volume of product that was removed from Well W-5 over the one-
year period was insignificant, and 2) a removable thickness of product occurs only in well W-5,
indicating that product is limited to this area.

CONCLUSIONS

In summary, the results from the October 1991 quarterly monitoring activities conducted at the
Emery Bay Marketplace property are as follows:

The October 1991 groundwater flow map for the artificial fill (Figure 1) is consistent
with previous groundwater flow maps (McLaren, 1990a; McLaren/Hart, 1990a,
1990b, 1991), and shows that groundwater flow is toward the west-southwest.

The October 1991 groundwater sampling event confirms the conclusion from the
Groundwater Characterization Report that petroleum hydrocarbons do not occur
downgradient of Wells W-7 and W-19 and that they are limited to the site property.

The TPH/MO detected in wells W-20 and W-24 one time in April 1991 was not
confirmed. The results of the BTXE and HFA analyses further confirm the absence
of hydrocarbons in these wells.

The results of the HFA analysis of wells containing hydrocarbons (wells W-5, W-7,
and W-19) indicates that: 1) motor oil is present in Well W-19, 2) a crude or waste
oil is present in Well W-5, and 3) a degraded biogenic material that could not be
further characterized is present in Well W-7, The results suggest that, although
TPH/MO has been detected in well W-19, it is not from the same source as the free
product in Well W-5. This result indicates that there are two localized areas with
hydrocarbons in groundwater at the Marketplace site.
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A total of 13.7 gallons of free product was removed from Well W-5 on a periodic
basis for one year, between July 1990 and June 1991. The average product thickness
prior to removal did not decrease significantly after that one-year period. Product
removal from well W-5 was discontinued due to: 1) the insignificant volume of
product that was removed from the well during the one-year period and 2) the fact that
the extent of product appears to be limited to the vicinity of Well W-5.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call.

Sincerely,

lie S. Menack, RG #4440 Paula A. Bolio
Supervising Hydrogeologist Associate Hydrogeologist

Attachments (2)

cc/attach:

1203AMD1

Larry Seto
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

cLaren
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DEPTHS AND ELEVATIONS
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

(Continued)
Top of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Product
Well Number (Feet) Date Groundwater (Feet) Elevation (Feet) Thickness (Feet)

W-19 10.27 4-9-90 5.11 5.16
6-7-90 4.77 5.50

7-25-90 4£.93 5.34

10-3-90 4.95 5.32

1-3-91 5.95 4.32

4-3-91 5.39 4.88

10-25-91 5.47 4.80

W=-20 6.82 4-9-90 4.08 2.74
6-7-90 3.79 3.03

7-25-90 4.00 2.82

10-3-90 4.03 2.79

1-3-91 4.12 2.70

4-3-91 3.84 2.98

10-25-91 4.07 2.75

W-21 9.48 4-9-90 5.21 4.27
6-7-90 46.84 4 .64

7-25-90 5.05 4.43

10-3-90 5.18 4.30

1-3-91 5.47 4.0

4-3-91 4.80 4.68

10-25-91 5.04 4.44

W=22 11.67 4-9-90 7.50 417
6-7-90 7.36 4.31

7-25-90 7.49 4.18

10-3-90 T7.68 3.99

1-3-91 7.88 3.79

4-3-91 7.64 4.03

10-25-91 6.69 4.98

W-23 9.16 4-9-90 1.51 7.65
&-7-90 1.78 7.38

7-27-90 2.63 6.53

10-3-90 3.20 5.96

1-3-91 2.36 6.80

4-3-91 0.60" 8.56

10-25-91 2.36 6.80

W-24 8.72 6-7-90 4.75 3.97
7-25-%0 5.02 3.70

10-3-90 5.00 3.72

1-3-91 5.25 3.47

4-3-91 4.56 4.16

10-25-91 5.09 3.63

Nielson Property

Groundwater elevation taken from earlier reports; may not agree with calculated elevation using current top

of casing elevation.

¢ Data not available.

a Well W-8 was not accessible on 7-25-90 and 7-26-90. It was sounded on 7-27-90.

¢ NM indicates product thickness not measurable.

! Wells W-16 and W-23 were under pressure when sounded in 7-25-90. The wells were allowed to equilibrate and
were resounded on 7-27-90.

9 Well W-17 not accessible on 6-7-90.

Depth to groundwater measured with tape measure because water level was too shallow to measure with oil-water

interface probe.

1203AMD1




TABLE 2

HYDROCARBONS IN GROUNDWATER
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

TPR/D TPH/MO
Number Sample Concentration Concentration
Well Date {ppm) { ppm)
W-1 4-14-87 . <5%
2-28-90 <0.5 it
4-11-90 <0.1 0.57
W-2 4-15-87 <1
w-3° --- ===
w-4° 4-14-87 <5°
W-4 3-01-90 <0.5 -
4-10-90 <0.1 <0.25
W-5° 9-27-89 20 i
B-5¢ --- ---
W-54¢ 4-16-87 <1 <1
W-5" 10-25-91 HFA: Crude 0Oil or Waste 0il
W-6 4-16-87 <1 <1'
W-7 9-24-89 1.1 i
2-28-90 <0.5° ---
4-11-90 5.6 7.5
7-30-90 2.6 2
10-4-90 5 [}
1-4-91 4 12
4-3-91 <1.0" 3.2
10-25-91 1.4 2.3
10-25-91" HFA: Biogenic or highly
degraded material
W-8 4-17-87 10
9-26-89 e | -
3-01-%0 4.5 S
4-18-90 5.3 -
W-13 2-28-90 <0.5 o
4-12-90 <0.5 ---
7-27-90 <0.5 <1
10-4-90 <0.5 <1
1-3-91 <0.5 <1
4-4-91 <0.5 <1
10-25-91 <0.5 <1
W-14 2-28-90 <0.5 s
4-11-90 <0.1 <0.25
7-30-90 <0.6 <1
10-4-90 <0.5 <1
1-4-91 <0.5 <1
4-4-91 <0.5 <1
10-25-91 <0.5 <1
W-15 9-25-89 1:2 ---
4-13-90 1.5
W-16 9-27-89 4.7 ---
2-28-90 22 .-
4-13-90 9 -=-
W-17 9-25-89 0.7
4-13-90 1.6 =
W-18 9-26-89 3.1 =g
4-13-90 5.1 ---
T203AMD1




TABLE 2
(Continued)

HYDROCARBONS IN GROUNDWATER

EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

TPH/D TPH/MO
Number Sample Concentration Concentration
Well Date (ppm) (ppm)
W-19 4-12-90 Tt =i
4-16-90 <0.5
7-27-90 <1 8
10-3-90 <0.5* 3
1-3-91 <0.5 <1
4-3-91 <2.5" 8.4
10-25-91" <0.5 34
10-25-91 HFA: Motor Qil
W-20 4-12-90 <0.5
4-16-90 <0.5
7-30-90 <0.5 <1
10-3-90 <0.5 <1
1-4-91 <0.5 <1
4-4-91 <0.5 2.3
10-25-91™ <0.5 <1
10-25-91° HFA: Volatiles and
Semi-Volatiles not detected
W-21 4-12-90 1.4 -
4-18-90 7 4 e
W-22 4-12-90 <0.5 i
4-18-90 <0.5 -
W-23 4-12-90 2.9 “--
4-18-90 3.6 —-—
W-24 6-7-90 <0.5 -
7-27-90 <0.5 <1
10-3-90 <0.5 <1
1-3-91 <0.5 <1
4-3-91 <0.5 1.1
10-25-917 <0.5 <1
10-25-91" HFA: Velatiles and
Semi-Volaties not detected
* --- indicates no analysis made for constituent.
: < indicates constituent not detected above this level.
N Grease also not detected above 5 ppm in Wells W-1 and W-4 (Nielson)
¢ Abandoned well on Nielson property.
e Free product in Well W-5.
! Indicates total gasoline, diesel, and motor oil also not detected above 1 ppm in wells W-5A and W-6.
. Review of gas chromatograph indicated TPH/D present at 0.3 ppm in Well W-7 on 2-28-90.
h Reporting limits increased from 0.5 ppm to 1.0 ppm (W-7) and 2.5 ppm (W-19) TPH/D on 4-3-91 because
samples were diluted due presence of motor oil.
i Semiquantified results include gasoline, diesel, and some oil and grease in well W-8.
I Review of gas chromatograph indicated TPH/D present at 0.4 pem in Well W-19 on 4-16-%0.
. Review of gas chromatograph indicated TPH/D present at 0.3 ppm in Well W-19 on 10-3-90.
! The chromatographic pattern in the sample does not exactly match the motor oil standard chromatograph.
= BTEX analyzed 10/25/91, not detected.
" Hydrocarbon Fingerprinting Analysis (HFA)
1203AMD1



PRODUCT THICKN

TABLE 3
ESS DATA FOR WELL W-5

EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE
Before Product Removal After Product Removal Volume
Date Depth Depth Product Depth Depth Product | Removed
to 0il to Water Thickness| to 0il to Water Thickness (Gal.)

Biweekly Product Removal
7/25/90 2.98 5.10 2.12 * * * Q. 7%*
8/8/90 3.56 4.72 1.16 4,43 4,47 0.04 1.0%*
8/24/90 3.56 4.80 1.26 4.94 4.94 0.00 0.5
Q/7/90 3.62 4.83 1.21 4.58 4.79 0.21 0,3%*
9/21/90 3.72 4.93 1.21 4,44 4.54 0.10 0.4%*
10/4/90 3.84 4,94 1.10 3.24 3.96 0.72 0.3
10/17/90 3.92 4.96 1.04 3.94 3.96 0.02 0.2
10/31/90 4.06 5.24 1.18 4.65 4.72 0.07 0.4
Monthly Product Removal
11/29/90 4,34 5.64 1.30 5.64 5.65 0.01 1.5
12/28/%90 3.97 4,68 0.7 5.46 5.48 0.02 2.0
1/31/M 3.65 4,64 0.99 5.22 5.25 0.03 2.0
2/28/91 2.67 4,17 1.50 3.7 3.72 0.02 0.4
3728/91 2.08 557 1.49 3.7M 3.7M 0.00 0.8
4/29/91 2.77 4.43 1.66 3.64 3.73 0.09 0.4
5/30/91 3.14 4,26 1.12 5.15 5.15 0.00 2.0
6/24/91 3.56 4,72 1.16 4.1 4,12 0.01 0,8%*

TOTAL AMOUNT OF PRODUCT REHOVEDS=% L3:7T

*Product thickness not measured after product was removed on 7/25/90.

**Product removed with a bailer.
***Total amount of product removed includes an undetermined amount of water.




ATTACHMENT A

HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEETS
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*OfL - Oll Levei (Feet)

*OW1 - Ol/Water interfaca (Feet)
*MTD - Measured Total Depth (Feet)
FLO - Fiow Rate (Gallons/Minute)
CUM - Cumutative (Gallons)

'Anhmmmmmm-dmmommnthmmmhm

descrnibe refersnes pomnd
Note in comments colsmn if wes is not: properny

Hotnlmdmmm.mmhh—.
Negstive pressure (Yacuum) psi = spprox «(1/2 X mmig)

pH - 110 14

I é%-%%?"—_- el HYDRODATA JATE: |o/25/9/
l PROJECT: _Mareef Fldw  svenT: sapipen; CEa -+ DAW
B N0.§ L O AT | MEASUREMENT | CODE COMMENTS

1 w0 skl 9120 H.ey SwWi | used cil sounder
g 2 | g5 gl 1Y le| 429 OlL
1 3| w-5 11 19 120| 547 oW |

| wW-ig Al 19035 233 SwWL i
l s |17 | 1] 1914l 6o _
I s | w-ig | H q[52| 555 %‘tﬁmb&?:‘})

7 w1y - || ‘ o o5 1505 , replacd lsck (2%57)
I s | wW-8 el 3.54

9 I wW-Y IR IR H.2.9 |
l 101 w-14 i 03] 9.4 x
| e ] Jielag]  duz ||

12 | w-20 HECIETIEETY, | |weblunlected |
B - [=olw2y ] e lex | 509 B full st gelatinhikg

e |18 w- o hitlee| 2.4¢ | | see w-24y fRg

' £ |15 1 w-19 1w ’105l 5.47 \ ./eﬂ/amé [eck
. |18 [ -2 b vy 5.04 replaed ok

7| W o w ] 52 w2 Vaul} oo looded; |
I 18 | W-22 MmN b.6q r{flawu.::k

19 | ERE
l 20 \ | | |
I O e e emsumc (s o1 Pressurs (pa

Ee - Conductivity (um HOS)
TMP - Temperature (°C)
TRB - Turbidity (NTU)

beied, lockad, or sbie 10 be locked. Desenbe comective aciion.

(Additional Code)



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA SHEETS,
QA LABORATORY RESULTS,
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS, AND
SAMPLING DATA SHEETS



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 (a)
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project

Name: Marketplace -~ Number: 59805

Sample Lab Project-

Description: W-7 ID Number:_5088-001

Sample Date

Number: 187001 Sampled: 10/25/91

Date Date

Received: 10/26/91 Extracted:_10/28/91

Date Batch

Analyzed: 10/31/91 Number: 911028-2002

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range BRL 0.50

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 0.50

Diesel Range L.3 {b) .50

Motor 0il Range 2.0 1.1

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 3.3 1.0

Dilution: None

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the guantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b) The chromatographic pattern of diesel in the sample
does not exactly match the standard chromatograph.

¥ Nf o A
Approved By: i&ﬂ)ﬂ @{uJiﬂm?Ul C.)A Date: [(/%]A]}
Cheryl Mattersdn,UAssociate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

MA L
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project

Name: Marketplace Number: 59805

Sanple Lab Project-

Description:_W-7 Replicate ID Number: 5088-002

Sample Date

Number: 187003 Sampled: 10/25/91

Date Date

Received: 10/26/91 Extracted:_10/28/91

Date Batch

Analyzed: 10/31/91 Number: 911028-2002

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range BRL 0.50

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 0.50

Diesel Range 1.4 (b} 0.50

Motor 0il Range 2.3 1.0

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 3.7 1.0

Dilution: None

Comments: {a) Derived from EPA 2015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the guantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

(b} The chromatographic pattern of diesel in the sample
does not exactly match the standard chromatograph.

Approved By: 'aﬁ44ﬁ e XvIwe Lon O Date: ///§/9¢
Cheryl Mattersor/, Asgociate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

ML

101491




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a)
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Marketplace Number: 59805
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_Trip Blank ID Number:_5088-003
Sample Date
Number: 187013 Sampled: 10/25/91
Date Date
Received: 10/26/91 Extracted:_10/28/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 10/31/91 Number: 911028-2002
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)
Gasoline Range BRL 050
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 0.50
Diesel Range BRL 0.50
Motor 0il Range BRL 1.0
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 1.0
Dilution: None

Comments: {a) Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

V] ‘1 N _
Approved By:g/ﬁﬁba (%ﬁdeﬂ;;m_Lv}ﬂ Date: y /7)&|
Cheryl Matterson) Associate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

MUET
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VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX)
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project

Name: Marketplace Number: 59805

Sample Lab Project-

Description:_Trip Blank ID Number: _5088-003

Sample Date

Number: 187017 Sampled: 10/25/91

Date Date

Received: 10/26/91 Analyzed: 10/29/91
ANALYTE REPORTING

COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)

Benzene BRL 0.50

Toluene BRL 0.50

Ethyl Benzene BRL 0.50

1,2-Xylene BRL 0.50

1,3-Xylene BRL 0.50

1l,4-Xylene BRL 0.50

Percent Acceptance

Surrogate Recovery Limits

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 95 80 - 120

Dilution: None

Comments:

/)! O || \ -
Approved By: *‘;Lhﬁ @{ﬂi&lxlgﬂ} Cﬁ/% Date: ¢ 49|

Cheryl Matterson, ‘Associate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

MU

070191




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project

Name: Marketplace Number: 59805

Sample Lab Project-

Description: W-19 ID Number:_5088-004

Sample Date

Number: 187026 Sampled: 10/25/91

Date Date

Received: 10/26/91 Extracted:_10/28/91

Date Batch

Analyzed: 11/02/91 Number: 911028-2002

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT

mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range BRL 50

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 5.0

Diesel Range BRL 5.0

Motor 0il Range 34. 10.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 34. 10.

Dilution: 1210

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Approved By: . Ml oo by G Date: || /14|

Cheryl Matterdon)) Associate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

M P

101491




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project

Name: Marketplace Number: 59805

Sample Lab Project-

Description: wW-14 ID Number:_5088-005

Sample Date

Number: 1860089 Sampled: 10/25/91

Date Date

Received: 10/26/91 Extracted:_10/28/91

Date Batch

Analyzed: 10/31/91 Number: 911028-2002

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range BRL 0.50

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 0.50

Diesel Range BRL 0.59

Motor 0il Range BRL 10

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 1.0

Dilution: None

Comments: {a) Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

) ! P A
Approved By:_ 4\ M’.td'{h Lo C oM Date: || !'Z!"H
Cheryl Mattersoq} Associate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

e

101491



VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX)
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: Marketplace Number: 59805
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_W=-20 ID Number: _5088-006
Sample Date
Number: 187011 Sampled: 10/25/91
Date Date
Received: 10/26/91 Analyzed: 10/30/91
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene BRL 0.50
Toluene BRL 0.50
Ethyl Benzene BRL 0.50
1,2-Xylene BRL 0.50
1,3-Xylene BRL 0.50
l,4-Xylene BRL 0.50
Percent Acceptance
Surrogate Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 105 80 - 120
Dilution: None
Comments:

Approved By: LiﬁAAa f%ﬁ{l};gq ﬁ{l(?,}1 Date: /{ /¥/9|

Cheryl Matterson, 'Asgociate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

MEF
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 ({a)
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Marketplace Number: 59805
Sample Lab Project-
Description: W-20 ID Number:_5088-006
Sample Date
Number: 187006 Sampled: 10/25/91
Date Date
Received: 10/26/91 Extracted:_10/28/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 10/31/91 Number: 911028-2002
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)
Gasoline Range BRL 0.50
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 0.50
Diesel Range BRL 0.50
Motor 0il Range BRL 1.0
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 1.0
Dilution: None

Comments: {a) Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

| Sy
Approved By: ]/{usm fiynjiw ya S M Date: %[0

Cheryl Mattersoh, Associate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

MNA VR
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a})
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project

Name: Marketplace Number: 59805

Sample Lab Project-

Description: W-24 ID Number:_5088-007

Sample Date

Number: 187019 Sampled: 10/25/91

Date Date

Received: 10/26/91 Extracted:_10/28/91

Date Batch

Analyzed: 10/31/91 Number: 911028-2002

PETROLEUM HYDROCAREONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range ERL 0.50

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 0.50

Diesel Range BRL 0.50

Motor 0il Range BRL 1.0

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 1.0

Dilution: None

Comments: {a}) Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the guantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

T N ;
Approved By: {\u) %bd[rh pan O M Date: {||gfq)
Cheryl Matteréoqj Associate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

101491
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VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method:

Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX)

Preparation Method: EPA 5030
Project Project
Name: Marketplace Number: 59805
Sample Lab Project-
Description: W-24 ID Number: _5088-007
Sample Date
Number: 187023 Sampled: 10/25/91
Date Date
Received: 10/26/91 Analyzed: 10/30/91
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPQUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene BRL 0.50
Toluene BRL 0.50
Ethyl Benzene BRL 0.50
1,2-Xylene BRL 0.50
1,3-Xylene BRL 0.50
1,4-Xylene BRL 0.50
Percent Acceptance
Surrogate Recovery Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 105 80 - 120

Dilution: None

Comments:

Approved By:ﬂwc Via! fl/’m g C. M

Date: /1 jz/O

Cheryl Mattersan,bﬁssociate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

A\

ar

070191
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a)
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Marketplace Number: 59805
Sample Lab Project-
Description: W-13 ID Number:_5088-008
Sample Date
Number: 186007 Sampled: 10/25/91
Date Date
Received: 10/26/91 Extracted:_10/28/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 10/31/91 Number: 911028-2002
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)
Gasoline Range BRL 0.50
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 0.50
Diesel Range BRL 0.50
Motor 0il Range BRL 1.0
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 1.0
Dilution: None

Comments: {a) Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

2 | .
Approved By: L,Zébo 25 L s oz CuM Date: (4 / 2/ 4

Cheryl Matterson,/ Asgociate Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

MNA WA
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Date: November 7, 1991
LP #: 5088

Julie Menack
McLaren/Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ms. Menack:

Enclosed are the laboratory results for the eight samples submitted by you to the
McLaren Analytical Laboratory on October 26, 1991, for the project Marketplace.

The analyses you requested are:

Mod. EPA 8015 (8 - Water)
Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX) (3 - Water)

The report consists of the following sections:

A copy of the chain of custody

Quality Control Definitions and Report
Comments

Analytical results
Copy of final billing submitted to accounting.

v W

Unless otherwise instructed by you, samples will be disposed of two weeks from
the date of this letter.

Thank you for choosing McLaren Analytical Laboratory. We are looking forward to
serving you in the future. Should you have any questions concerning this

analytical report or the analytical methods employed, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,

Anthony S. Wong, Fh.D.
Director, Laboratory/Managing Principal

L1101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 93670 (916) 638-3696 FAX (916) 638-2842
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Laboratory Project No.:

Storage Refrigerator ID:

Storage Freezer ID:

264

Secured:
Yes
No

Project Name: _ Jlark €1 Ja lace

Project #: 5“(:' 05

(Pnnled

sampler: ___C _imi%inl&}ulaLﬂ_

/gm [ Ll

(Signatura)

Relinquished by: (Signature and Prinlad Nama)

Heceived Dy (Signatura and Prinled Nama)

: Date: Time: ;
, b Leibls Clhewidals Fedex lofz5 14 [9:00
Relinquished by: (Signalure and Printed Name) Received by: (Signature and Prinled Name) Date: " Time:
Relinquished by (Signature and Punted Name) Received by: (Signature and Printed Name) Date: Time:
Relinquished by: (Signaiure and Prinled Name) Received by: (Signature and Punted Name) Date: Time:
————— e —— S— e
\
SHIP TO: Method of Shipment: Circle or Add O s A
MoeLien Analytical Laborarory Analysis(es) Sy 'y ~ a) ldentity specific metals
11101 White Rock Road ‘—M“— Requested 46‘ \,3:‘:‘0 OQ?' §<‘o ~ @) requested under Special
Rancho Condova, CA 95670 Shi o EPLS (::G\ £ S \7 Instructions
(916) 634- 3696 ipmeat |0 &8 S G 5 5 (9 82 Lo /S
FAX (916) 638-2842 (Yo ISTL- S #3 ‘\Q_& é}\og: S 6\‘(@ q},e e,b@ 4 &g S @5’ <
> o S o o
e LY 08 08 STAS B@ & LS 335 t’o‘}0 3y \52\ @QP (5
Sirvieis I Sample Description QYT TN /SN b _
ample : S48 Q‘p AT IS Y ETETETETE Container(s) | FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Number Date | Time Description G:GN &S/ S S Y G AL AL QT LS 11| # | Type Lab 1D
W [ A S
'| 137001 |Mhek| 1300 | W~T] q 1 A@i "
2| 197002 | | o (seaee | L L L L L LT P T PTG T 5 S S
3| 137003 | | W7 Reshiakel | | 1 1 1 1 L T T 0T T T T T T A T T SO S
4 l37ooq 8 1 (§PA£E) ....... / ........ / ..................
5 '370,3 lloo Tf;'e_ﬂ-)unk ....... // ......... / .......
—7 |g O'L(o I71oe W_Icf (r R /// .......
B tg?ozﬂ L J (SPAfF) . T T /// .....
o] 186010 V] Geaeed | T o s

Special Instructions/Comments: _

Sample Archive/Disposal:
[ Laboratory Standard

[] Other

FOR LABORATORY USE

¥ - s

ONLY.

Sample Condition Upon Receipt:

TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1=24hours 2=48hours 3 =1 week 4 = 2 weeks
Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Casselle,
O = Other

SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Check one):

£} Project Manager/Office: J W lmt ‘Lﬁlﬁme A&_,_h ,

(] Client Name:
Company:

Address:
Phone: (1 —
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FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY

Laboratory Project No.: e Secured:
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
g Storage Freezer ID: . No
Project Name: __ MG r kﬁr plaw, Project #: 591805 Sampler: - pQ h[;i\ﬂ o “-‘h éé"( L' ;éD L. L
v {Printed Name! (Signature)

i ; i rinte E He d Dy (Sign: ind Prinled Name - : > : %
Helinquished by: (Signature and Print dNamelf/fM L Lé\_. ( &1/!') }’W«‘ /}1—, ceived Dy: (Signature and Printed ) f’ Fide 5 Date fa/z ’_/?/ Time I?. 00
Relinguished by (Signature and Printed Name) Received by: (Signature and Printed Name) Date: Time:

Relinquished by (Signalure and Printed Name) Received by: (Signatwe and Printed Nama) Date: Time:
Relinquished by: (Signature and Printed Name) Received by: (Signature and Prntad Name) Date: Time:
2))

SHIP TO: Method of Shipment: | CGircle or Add a‘}’ & A . y

McLiven Analytical Laboratory Analysis(es) & e e ~ a) Identity specific rnelalsf

QT Whire Rock Road F( 4€ X Requested Qﬁ‘rb \,§\\q’ OQF' @9 ~ Q,o\ requested under Special

Rancho Cordava, CA 95670 Shioment 1D- SO0/ R S/ A Instructions

(916) 618 3696 P : &8 GV SIS NS SO CTAVAYAS

957 &S DS S S O S RSO e/ S (< > A SN
FAX (916) 6382842 J 217409572 (RS E S e‘?‘@* Sy EVAFETL S/ )
ST RIET AT SIS TETE VD)
Sample Description .\0\“ &5 Ay £y dip ..bb(-b ,{’\Q O/Q ‘;*0 ;ﬂol brz}q / &\Q .z,\(‘_.\\go )
Sample 1D YETETETETEI A A A AN TETETET TS u” |Container(s) | FOR LABORATORY USE ONL Y
Number Date | Time Description S/ E/ S &S/ &/ GRS L AS QLS S \.&\TAT # | Type Lab ID
1 f?_’ooé |"h§'(" ILI}S w__)_o ’>< [! ‘ A{”P ..... // // ........
2| 1e7007 { (spake) l | l //
4 ff?CUq (YPMEJ ....... // ........ / ..... 3
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3| 1570 . T (R S S
TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1 =24 hours 2=48hours 3 -1week 4 -2 weeks

Special Instructions/Comments:.

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY.  Sample Condition Upon Receipt:

Sample Archive/Disposal:
(] Laboratory Standard

(] Other _

Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Casselle,

O=0Other
SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Check one):

B/Proiem Manager/Office:_ 3 W !ELM&MLK / A l.é_l_me;fa,_

[ client Name:
Company:
Address:
Phone: (
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

225267

| FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY

Laboratory Project No.:
Storage Refrigerator ID:

Storage Freezer ID:

Secured-
Yes
No_

Project Name: __MQ( L’Z‘FIQL € _ ___ Project# _ _§ﬁ395_ e

. Sampler:

C hriy Walsh

Priied o]

e [t el

{Signature)

Relinquished by: (Signaiure and Prnted hmm}(’élﬁ A 444 C h. o lu’dl{.‘i}q Heceived Dy (Signatute and Printad Name) I P("f’ X Date: /0/2 rjg’/ Time: /q 0o
Relinquished by: (Signatwa and Printed Name) Received by (Signature and Punted Naine) Date: Time:
Helinquished by: (sgnature and Prnted Nama) Received by: (Signature and Printed Name) Date: Time:
Relinquished by: (Signatwre and Prntea Name) Received by (Signawre and Punted Name) Date: Time:
. i S— S = i —— i — —— S—
SHIP T Method of Shipment: Circle or Add <) 0(,\ 4
MoLaren Analytical Laboratory o e Analysis(es) Sy QP ~ a) ldenlify specific metais_
L1101 Whire Rack Road 4 d’ £ Requested /40" \,;'}q' & (;? iy > réquested under Special
Kancho Cordava, CA 95670 Shipment ID: mtv A 00\ c§ DCJ \\\\c:' o \‘9 Instructions
SR d . :zf‘\% 't.?c‘ & & (96\'\‘2"5 C‘»‘O q_,‘o o 06\ > \T}@ @& i}':"\\ T
FAX (916) 638-2842 [-2 "‘HCHS’D/ < @,5\ % @5}@\:3: 6\'§ <5 5 q}‘(’ . C % (}\\\o \cgo °\§'-\- )
@‘b Q\? SRS Q‘-\.\ B@ 0,;, Q'“Q"‘J LT NIES Qq} \‘.Q@ c?‘(\ Qo(\ <
Sivinla ID Sample Description QYT TGS LN & r»;'\ \".6 2 (7L g(o :
p - {é‘i q}.?) SR AVA) ‘:}% Sl AV Q}%‘ £ 00«‘ CWAS) QQ'G Conlainer(s) | FOAR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Humbsr Date | Time Description S/ S/ S/ S B IR IS AN SISIC 1| # | Type Lab ID
/
1197019 |iohshy| 1550 | wW-24 AR W i - e
2 ’5)7010 $ (SPP(EE) l L_ L ....... / ......... // .......... B
3| 19707 | W-24 V(}{(l)/ S
“|)37021 (sepre) e A o
5 /?7023 (SPARG) ....... / ........ / ...................
L1570/ |4 |4 (st T AT T = Sy T -
1186007 wW-13 ) e &
8136098 | ¢ | ¢ Jr(SPP\RE) | LW T A g

Special Instructions/Comments:

Sample Archive/Disposal:
[] Laboratory Standard

TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1=24hours 2=48hours 3 =1 week 4 =2 weeks
Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V-VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Casselle,
O=0ther ___

L] Other __ — SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Check ong):
I o B o Project Manager/Office: Ju|1e Menack Aldmeda -
FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY.  Sample Condition Upon Receipt: O Chent Name: — e _
—————— ———ee sy Company: e
T - Address: o

Phone: (



QUALITY CONTROL DEFINITIONS

METHOD BLANK RESULTS: A method blank (MB) is a laboratory generated sample free
of any contamination. The method blank assesses the degree to which the
laboratory operations and procedures cause false-positive analytical results for

your samples. The method blank results associated with your samples are
attached.

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKES

The LCS Program:

The laboratory control spike is a well characterized matrix (organic pure
type II water for water samples and contamination free sand for soil
samples) which is spiked with certain target parameters and analyzed in
duplicate at approximately 5% of the sample load in order to assure the
accuracy and precision of the analytical method. The results of the
laboratory control spike associated with your samples are attached.

Accuracy is measured using percent recovery, i.e.:

(measured concentration)
Percent Recovery = ----eeeeeoooooooooa.. x 100

(actual concentration)

Precision is measured using the relative percent difference (RPD) from
duplicate tests, i.e.:

% Recovery of Spike(;, - % Recovery of Spike (,,
L L R R x 100

(% Recovery of Spike(,, + % Recovery of Spike,, )/2

Control limits for accuracy and precision are different for different
methods. They may also vary with the different sample matrices. They are
based on laboratory average historical data and EPA limits which are
approved by the Quality Assurance Department.

(DC3-CN5088)

M



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method: Meod. EPA 8020 (BTEX)

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Compound

Benzene
Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
1,2-Xylene
1,3-Xylene
1,4-Xylene

Reporting
Limit

OO0 OO0

.50
.20
.50
.50
.50
50

Date Analyzed: 10/29/91

Results of the MB

claren
art

BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL

(DC3-CN5088)



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method: Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX)

Units; ug/L (ppb)

Compound

Benzene
Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
1,2-Xylene
1,3-Xylene
1,4-Xylene

Reporting
Limit

[eNeNolNe el

.50
«50
.20
.50
.50
.50

Date Analyzed: 10/30/91

Results of the MB

cjaren
art

BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL

(DC3-CN5088)



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method: Mod. EPA 8015 Date Analyzed: 10/30/91
Units: mg/L (ppm) Date Extracted: 10/28/91
Batch Number: 911028-2002

Reporting
Compound Limic Results of the MB
Gasoline Range 0.50 BRL
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range 0.50 BRL
Diesel Range 0.50 BRL
Motor 0il Range 1.0 BRL

Mog7ED

(DC3-CN5088)



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

McLaren Analytical Laboratory

Spike/Spike Duplicate Recovery

Method 8015 - Modified

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons/TPH - Diesel

LP#:_5088
Analyst: EB Batch #:_911028-2002
Date Of Analysis: 10/30/91 Spike Sample ID:_LCSW/LCSDW #17
Column:_DB1 Spike ID Code:_W2-379/W2-495
Instrument #:_PGC%4 Surrogate ID Code:_NA
Matrix: Water Units:mg/L
(a) (b) (©) (d) (&) ® (8 ACCEPTANCE
LIMITS

SAMPLE + SAMPLE SPIKE

- SAMPLE SPIKE SPIKE SPIKE DUP. + DUP.
COMPOUNDS CONC. CONC. CONC. REC. % SPIKE CONC. REC. % RPD % % REC RPD
Gasoline NA 25 20 80 18 72 11 26 - 90 <2
Diesel NA 25 19 76 22 88 15 43 - 152 <25

Spike Recovery = d = {(c-a)/b) x 100
Spike Duplicate Recovery = f = ((e-a)/b) x 100
Relative Percent Difference = g = ((|c-¢|)/((c+€) x 5) x 100

Comments:

8015MSDR.W91

e

(DC3-CN5088)




QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

McLaren Analytical Laboratory
Spike/Spike Duplicate Recovery

Method 8010 (Modified)/8020 LP#:_5088
Analyst:_LEX Batch #:_NA
Date Of Analysis:_10/23/91 Spike Sample ID:_LCS/DW-28
Column:_DBWAX Spike ID Code:_W1-352
Instrument #:_GC3 Surrogate ID Code:_W1-332
Matrix: Water Units: ug/L
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (0 (8)
SAMFPLE ACCEPTANCE
DUP. LIMITS
SAMPLE + + SPIKE
SAMPLE SPIKE SPIKE SPIKE SPIKE DUP.
COMPOUNDS CONC. CONC. CONC. REC.% CONC. REC. % RPD% % REC. RPD
1,1 - Dichloroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 80 - 120 <20
Trichloroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 80 - 120 <20
Trichloroethene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 80 - 120 <20
Chlorobenzene NA 5.0 54 108 55 110 2 80 - 120 <20
Benzene NA 5.0 54 108 5.6 112 4 80 - 120 <20
Ethyl Benzene NA 5.0 55 110 5.7 114 4 80 - 120 <20
Spike Recovery = d = ((c-a)/b) x 100
Spike Duplicate Recovery = f = ((e-a)/b) x 100
Relative Percent Difference = g = ((|c-e|)/((c+e) x .5) x 100
— A
(h) () @ (k) M
SAMPLE DUP SURROGATE
SURROGATE SAMPLE + + DUP.
SURROGATE DET. SPIKE SURROGATE SURROGATE SURROGATE RECOVERY ACCEPTANCE
COMPOUNDS CONC. SPIKE CONC. REC. % SPIKE CONC. Zo LIMITS
a,a,a,-Trifluorotoluene PID 4.0 4.0 100 4.1 102 80 - 120
Surrogate % Recovery = j = (i/h) x 100
Surrogate Dupe % Recovery = 1 = (k/h) x 100
Comments:;
8010-20W.91
A\ (DC3-CN5088)




QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

McLaren Analytical Laboratory
Spike/Spike Duplicate Recovery

Method 8010 (Modified) /8020 LP#:_5088
Analyst:_LEX Batch #: NA
Date Of Analysis:_10/30/91 Spike Sample ID: LCS/D W 29
Column:_DBWAX Spike ID Code:_W1-352
Instrument #:_GC3 Surrogate ID Code:_W1-332
Matrix: Water Units:_ug/L
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8
SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE
DUP. LIMITS
SAMPLE + + SPIKE
SAMPLE SPIKE SPIKE SPIKE SPIKE DUP.
COMPOUNDS CONC. CONC. CONC. REC.% CONC. REC. % RPD% % REC, RPD
1,1 - Dichloroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 80 - 120 <20
Trichloroethane NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 80 - 120 <20
Trichloroethene NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 80 - 120 <20
Chlorobenzene NA 5.0 43 86 45 90 4 80 - 120 <20
Benzene NA 5.0 43 86 4.2 84 2 80 - 120 <20
Ethyl Benzene NA 5.0 4.6 92 49 98 6 80 - 120 <20
Spike Recovery = d = ((c-a)/b) x 100
Spike Duplicate Recovery = f = ((e-a)/b) x 100
Relative Percent Difference = g = ((|ec-e])/((cte) x .5) x 100
(h) (i) 0] (k) M
SAMFPLE DUP SURROGATE
SURROGATE SAMFLE + + DUP.
SURROGATE DET. SPIKE SURROGATE SURROGATE SURROGATE RECOVERY ACCEPTANCE
COMPOUNDS CONC. SPIKE CONC. REC. % SPIKE CONC. To LIMITS
a,a,a,-Trifluorotoluene PID 4.0 6.2 155 43 108 80 - 120
Surrogate % Recovery = j = (i/h) x 100
Surrogate Dupe % Recovery = 1 = (k/h) x 100

Comments:

a

Sample surrogate compound was bevond quality contrel limits.

All other quality

control is acceptable.

8010-20W.91

A\

ar

/\//_cI:LarQ_D

(DC3-CN5088)




ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPORT

BRL Below Reporting Limit
MB Method Blank
MS Matrix Spike
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
LCS Laboratory Control Spike
LCSD Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate
RPD Relative Percent Difference
NS Not Specified
NA Not Applicable
COMMENTS

Test methods may include minor modifications of published EPA methods (e.g.,
reporting limits or parameter lists). Reporting limits are adjusted to reflect
dilution of the sample when appropriate. Solids and waste are analyzed with no
correction made for moisture content. Blank results are reported in the Case
Narrative.

Values for total petroleum hydrocarbons were calculated based only on detected
peaks.

Gasoline and diesel standard obtained from local Chevron station. Gasoline is
sold commercially as unleaded gasoline and diesel as diesel fuel #2.

Kerosene standard obtained from Post Jeff Chevron/Mobil Products. It is sold
commercially as jet fuel and kerosene. Other jet fuel sources may produce
different instrument responses and contain different hydrocarbon chains. The

kerosene standard contains the same hydrocarbon chain as commercial jet fuel.

Motor oil standard obtained from local automotive store. Manufacturer and motor
oil type are Pennzoil SAE 10W-40.

Results are reported on the attached data sheets.

(DC3-CN5088)
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FOR LABORATORY UUSE ONLY

Laboratory Project No o Secured
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Sorage Frooter by T
Project Name  #Nar kot Piq;e/___ B Project # 59805 Samplet: Chr."w,"k"h et i Ldé‘é

Rehnguished by (Sgnatne ang p.?mm’ép L‘éé C}'f I’S WLUBL’

Hecewed by “saniare ae Proted famen

Fe#‘fﬂ Date [2‘/?,5/‘-}! Time: / C/ OC

Relnquished by Sgnature and Prntea Names

Gy s

Relinquished by (Swnature and Printea hame

Recewed Dy (Signature sra Pontea Name - Date Time:
(it e e v to-2¢-494
L4

Recewed by (Sgnature a0 Prnted Name)

Date. Time:

Rehnquished by 1Sanatue and Prntea feame.

Recewed by Sgnature anc Protee Mare.

Date: Time-

SHIP T Fneéfm;,t/] + Br;;fq Method of Shipment Circle or Add / _
Mol aron Ao, aboranon Ao Analysis{es) ; a) lagenuty specitic metals
FHICT Wi L Roud -E“LO{M T Requested reguested under Specil
Ranchot Lk LA AT Shipment ID- Instruchons
(1Y g Spon o
EAMGolebiia 22 21 7106k
> Descripti S
Sampic 1D Sample Description Contaner(s)  FOR LABORATORY USE ONL Y
Nurmoet Date | Time Description T e Lab D
' 187005 st ivec w-7 LAl 9371 )
2 187012 |ep2spd i1 wW-20 A9352 [ Consum
5 . . . 4 (5 Hneby
[87025 |retsiy| 1550 W-24 2YBT3 ( aor
4 18728 [Ehsh| o] W= 19 2935 (EREY
5 ISCcil fesigf lee|  W-5 e ¢ 29355
6 o
7 & //
8 PR /",
- S
10 | , i | >
TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1-2dhours  2-48hours 3 -1 week 4 2 woeks

Special Instructions/Comments

HFS - Hrclm\rbm F—‘l:'lﬁt.?rpfl-’l‘r Analyss

1 Other

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY Sample Condition Upon Receipt

Sample Archive Disposal
"} Laboratory Standard

Container Types B-Brass Tube. V-VOA Vial. A- 1 Liter Amber. G=Glass Jar, C=Casselie
O . Other

SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESUL TS TO (Check one)
(1 Project Manager Oftice.

[i(CIlent Name: ) Q'_VQL(_ _fyle,f\ﬁuk_
Company Mclore, / Hf\r#— :
Addres, W25 attictis Ava Dlamalqg Cp MG
Prione- (bl ) 52 | B L Fax
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RECEIVED
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. R
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS ,
McLAREN/#2 ¢
Andrew John Friedman 3008-B 16th Avenue West
James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Seattle, WA 98119
(206) 285-8282 4 FAX: (206) 283-5044

October 30, 19291

Julie Menack, Project Leader
McLaren Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ms Menack:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses of the samples

submitted on October 26, 1991 from Project 59805, Market
Place.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you on
this project. If you have any questions regarding this
material, or if you just want to discuss any aspect of your
projects, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

=7 @@@

Lisa A. Bentley, Chemist

LAB/sao

Enclosures



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: October 30, 1991
Date Submitted: October 26, 1991
Project: 59805, Market Place

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF THE WATER SAMPLES
FOR FINGERPRINT CHARACTERIZATION
BY CAPILLARY GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY
USING FLAME IONIZATION DETECTION (FID)
AND ELECTRON CAPTURE DETECTION (ECD)

Sample # GC Characterization
W=7 The gas chromatographic trace showed the

presence of low, medium and high boiling
compounds, such as those found in biogenic
or highly degraded material. This
characterization is based on the presence
of envelopes present from ca n-C4 to n-
Ci10, several ragged peaks ca n-Cyg to n-
Ci12 and ca n-Cyg to beyond n-C34. The ECD
trace confirmed this characterization by
showing the presence of low levels of
oxygenated compounds which are indicative
of biogenic or highly degraded material.

W=20 The gas chromatographic trace showed an
absence of significant levels of volatile
or semi-volatile compounds.

W-24 The gas chromatographic trace showed an
absence of significant levels of volatile
or semi-volatile compounds.

W-19 The gas chromatographic trace showed the
presence of medium to high boiling
compounds, such as those found in motor
0il. This characterization is based on
the presence of a relatively smooth
envelope of peaks present from ca n-Cjy; to
beyond n-C34 with a maximum near n-Cy4.
The material appeared to be relatively
unwveathered due to the presence of
volatile material eluting prior to n-Cig.
This is also indicated by the presence of
the sharp peaks eluting at the maximum of
the envelope.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: October 30, 1991
Date Submitted: October 26, 1991
Project: 59805, Market Place

RESULTS OF ANALYSES OF THE PRODUCT SAMPLE
FOR FINGERPRINT CHARACTERIZATION
BY CAPILLARY GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY
USING FLAME IONIZATION DETECTION (FID)
AND ELECTRON CAPTURE DETECTION (ECD)

Sample # GC Characterization
W=5 The gas chromatographic trace showed the

presence of low to high boiling compounds,
such as those found in a crude oil or a
waste o0il. This characterization is based
on the presence of a relatively smooth
envelope of peaks present from ca n-C4 to
beyond n-C34 with a maximum near n-C;.
The material appeared to be fairly
weathered as indicated by the ragged
nature of the peaks throughout the
envelope.
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MARKETPLACE OCT. 31,PG1

SAMPLING LIST

CLIENT: MARKETPLACE SITE: EMERYVILLE EVENT: QUARTERLY

TASK: H20 SAMPLING ~ JOB NAME MARKETPLACE JOB # 59805

SOUNDING ROUND: YES SAMP. START DATE: _ 25-Oct

SOUNDING DATE: 25-Oct  TOTAL HRS BUDGETED ?

# OF WELLS TO SND ALL # OF WELLS TO SAMP. 7
MAIN LAB: MAL COMPLETION DATE: 25-Oct

DUPLICATE LAB: 0

QAIQC:  TRIP BLANKS

1 BTXE /8015 + MO
FIELD BLANKS 0
EQUIPMENT BLANKS 0
MS/MSD 0
REPLICATES 1 8015 + MO W-7
DUPLICATES 0
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR COMMENTS:
ANALYSIS CONTAINERS LAB
8015 +MO 2 * 1L AMBER MAL
BTXE 4 * 40ML VOA / HCL MAL
HFS 1 * 1L AMBER F+B

SEND ALL SAMPLES IN ONE SHIPMENT FOR SATURDAY DELIVERY.

HFS ANALYSIS STANDS FOR "HYDROCARBON FINGERPRINT ANALYSIS", AND SHOULD BE
SPECIFIED AS SUCH IN THE COMMENTS COLUMN OF THE C.O.C.

WELL W-5 HAS PRODUCT. THE WELL SHOULD NOT BE PURGED BUT A GRAB SAMPLE

OF THE PRODUCT SHOULD BE TAKEN

SEND HFS SAMPLES TO:
FRIEDMAN + BROYA
3008-B 16TH AVENUE W.
SEATTLE , WA 98119

NO TRIP BLANK IS NEEDED FOR HFS ANALYSIS, AND MINIMAL ICE SHOULD BE USED IN COOLER.

Page 1




MARKETPLACE OCT. 91

LOCATI
W-7 8015 + hoxasmpemxamd x| X VISIBLE OIL SHEEN
MOTOROIL | | S
i ! |
HEs | | X |
REPLICATE! 8015 + | | | o
_ MOTOROLL ! | } K
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| |
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‘ ]
| s
'\

W-19 8015 + '104’25/’91!PEH1/BA|L§ X CK | OIL SHEEN ON WATER, SAMPLE

MOTOROIL _ " ; e !CONTAINED BLACK PARTICULATE

HFS | oK MATTER
W-20 8015 + 10/25/91JPER|15A1L; K X
‘ MOTOR QIL I | K ‘
BTXE X
WS ; X \E
| | | |
| o
' | | b




MARKETPLACE QCT. 21
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R R R R

HFS - 10/25/91

GRAB

1.28' PRODUCT

R

! |
| | ? !
1 T
|
| i
| |
i : | '
T
| P
i ‘ ‘
H | y
| |
[ | |
| | |
| | :
T E [
‘ ]
! ' !
i i
i | |
| ! i
!
} i
|
|
: i
' i
; 5
| |
‘
i |
| :
| T |
|
! ]
‘ 1
]
i




Im...

SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET

{fill out compieteiy)

d[spoSab!e haler 4o Samr:le_

WELL OR LOCATION __+V -/
PROJECT 4ldrketFlace  evenT G?gar-{-e_/[?g SAMPLER __ CGW DATE _10[25 9]
Well / Hydrologic statistics _ Action Time | Pumprate | WL
" (low vieid)
Walltypo MW CStart pump / Begin | 1218|013 oM
S (MW, EW, sic,) 1245 ' Gcs
1K
& — d —{ diamatar 2
3.46 ,
— SWL squals &- 16 i
(it abave screen) 8——=galM. casing
acxer Stop 1252 T [RNA
intaxe il | Sampled ]300 . 2¢
baiier depth (Grce ona) . (Final IWL) |2(Q by A0
TOP | Purge calculation )
L awL &gam.' ‘70'1‘n.= f-"'f59a15x3= _"*igais.
Y — S T SWLto BOPor one purge volume-
| 5 packer o BOP  volume 3 casings
e BOP i
/// Alrli
measureg o= L] ey .
T [t 2.5 T.D. (as buit) L gaitt e qu%
packer to SWL
Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Ipti . L4
quipm . pting Descniption of Event: Actual galions purged o4
perstaltic pump o purge 3
Actual volumes purged

M KZHV

Well yield
(see below)
coc # 225264
Sampole |I.D. Analvsis Lab
" B7ce) -2 Bels /Mo MA L
Additionat comments: (8 7003 - 4 Q015 /M0 rer |
O"‘ %ten vlh”& g L’“Q{'ef surface 13 7005 HFS Fg
187013-14 oS ime T MAL
Gallons purged * |TEMP "C/ @ EC
(circle one) (us /cm) PH TU%BTIUD‘ITY
1. [.4 72.0 6,760 . L 7.¢3
2 2% 72.2 ¥.3¢0 .18 .65
3. 4.2 72:6 3,540 613 $.33

8. SaAmpz 17.3]

5.

" Take measurement at { @ HY- Minimai MY - WL drop - ableto purge 3 LY - Able 1o purge 3 VLY - Minimai recharge -
approximately each W.L drop volumes during one sitting ™~ volumaes by retumning unable to purge
casing voluma purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cycling pumo.




SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHE

{fill ot compretaiv)

A\\ McLaren

WELL OR LOCATION 7 < -

—_— 7 Eal e
PROJECT 22U/ 749¢ EVENT _Suimi novl,  SAMPLER _ v DATE _Lo/23 /0
Well / Hydrologic statistics Actlon | Time | Pumprate f ot
(low vi
Welltypa /77 4J Start pump/ Begin | /42 S | /25 & Jm|

, WIWEW, we] /JZ2 2125 il 307

 ——— . —_ —_
YA, | 25 6dnl ST D
g gi 2 //'/"716 W< ij}'\' S o
oy ameter /9SS add 5

(if above scraen) squais 2 gait. —

k. 7 1‘ _§lop /s 9 — o I
E:axé': 5 ke | Sampled v | <. v¢
baiier depth (@ one) |- (Final IWL) | ]

! [ TOP | Purge calculation
SWL I S gamt.t .52 fa . T galsx3= __ 5 2=
N — I S SWLtc BOPor cne purge voiume-
E I pacxarta BOP  vowme 3 casings
i L2 BOP
% i Alrli
measured , = o / ‘= | als..
TD. Lot 2 20 T.D. (as buitt) e G 2
B packer to SWL.

e

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Oescription of Event:
;Oé??/jfﬂéfff (De) wwsre to /Juzfm-
L1de Fo '

Q/!fﬂiﬂﬁé &

5’):71-—;,;1 L

Actual gailens purged i

Actual volumes purged _:?L
Well yield @ /7/_7
(see beiow)

coc # ZL2572i7

Sample 1.D. Analvsis Lab
/BG oo -0k ttiTimrm ol

g

Additional comments:

i

=
Gallons purged * |TEMP "C /F/ PH
(circle ona) (us / cm) TU?&-RIW

1 / Ld N ) e ¢ 7¢ 5. 7]
2. L 4.7 | /0te |Ph e 9 5
3. 5 t9. 7 | so05c0C By 0.17
4 o LH, S /020 7 3y 8 91
5. Sanfls L 4 /050 2o 7.04
* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimat iY_: WL drop - aple to purgs 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimai recnarg

approximately eacn W.L droo volumaes during one siting  — volumaes by retumning unable to ourg:

casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or naxt day. 3 volumaes.

cveling pumo.




ifill out compretety)

A .

SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET

WELL OR LOCATION /7 tv - /<

PROJECT ZAX/ET [i¢E  EVENT e pdent,  SAMPLER _ /DL DATE _/5/25 /9
l g [
(low vieid)
Walitype A77(/ Slart pump/ Begin |/ 235 | b €8 |
—_— i o 29 | /i 4w R.3Z
o -sSarls 305 SRS ga| S, A7
_ . e Ve S Etal X723
i g — d—1 diameter é 5~ Shaa e /35‘3; Al L 5 2E
/b, 1 Hre-L
r (it above scraen) Squals—___ galft. casing 7
Stop /o — w
/{,’r%:gf =, — Samoied /850 </ o L
I Baler deoth (Emona) (.- s | (Final IWL)
: Purge caicuiation
WL : ,_/fl'__gatm. ‘5 o) = . 2F qaisx3= T gais.
:f in scraen) /S SWLtc BOPor one purge voluma-
pacxerto BOP  volume 3 casings
BOP Head purge caicutation (Airiift onty)
meaasured 7 g 2, %// i gaift. * o gals: =
T.D. d —° _ TD. (as buil) : N '
packer to SWL

Equrpment Used / Sampting Methog / Descnpnon of Event:
Lew 5 f av (ye)

Actuali gallons purged

J e 5

/Hz fom Wyey to o
fo ht 3 - / Actual voiumes purged W_‘?—_‘__"'_.__j r
- é Vel ey, D:Sfcmau: Saggr s Ay’/d-u
T 2AmP. Allow Y - Well yield @ _—_
+o f Lo R -L: 3 =k 9 ikl (see beiow) i
W :
‘ﬂ I~ -ﬂmr’b\w(‘h coc @ ’?—S_q’éfﬁ
Sampte |.D. Analysis Lab
707, 25,59 196 00G-0r0 Fors/mm oon el
Additional commenms:
LE - STr T /%,.‘//NA BT s3es '
KewT wWeld Dty 3F 760 L~ Vit m i3,
EF - S TnTey Fumprsn A7 ;3557
Gallons purged * |TEMP "CLF/ | o PH TURBIDITY
(circle one) (us /cm) (NTU)
1. /¢ 44 ¢2/0 7] 42 ¥ 23
2. 2.0 0. Leo 2.9¢ 19 7t
3. 3.¢ 9.1 5770 714 11.496
8. Samfit b5 L L4544 9 59 17.497
5. e/l e O
* Take measurement at | & HY- Minimai MY WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately eacn W.L drop volumes during one sitting ™~ volumes by returning unabla to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.
cvciing oump.




(fill out compieteiy)

SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET
A\\ McLaren

WELL OR LOCATION __\V — (9

PROJECTJH C(rtﬁ'p ‘d(;r" EVENT Gual’{‘?rt}_{ SAMPLER CGWu DATE ]0} '}_S'IC”

Well / Hydrologic statistics Action Time | Pumprate | Wk
= (low vieid)
Walltype ___ AW/ Start pump / Begin | |, ol
(MW, EW, stc.) L @ Q.13 i
I
— d— diameter 2
— SM -
e —— squais & 16 galfft. casing
 Stop 1646 A 5.49
ﬁ::' o Sampted [Jeo _
baiier depth (Grcieone) |-+ 1.5 (Final IWL) 110 e 5. 96
g TOP l b
~ s | urge calculation
_ow ~Ylo | | ; 0.16 gaLdt.‘Q.SL\‘Lﬂ.a I:‘-!' galsx 3= %Z— qais.
iif in screan) AeTN . SWLto BOPor one purgs voiume-
; [ | _{_ packerwo BOP  volume 3 casings
% 80P Head purge calculation (Alriift oniv)
measured / ' .
T.0. 3.8 //41‘ i T.D. (as built) i S oo gdls. :
""" " ‘packer to SWL
Equipment Used/ S ling Meth ipti :
quipm ~ ampling ‘e od / Description of Event: Actual galions purged _L/i
’Muhi-aH\c, pump 1o Fura?_. 3+
5 . . : Actual volumes purged = _ 2> 7
o} S,:oéa.‘: I« waler i Qamrale,
Well yield @ _ﬂL
(see below)
CcoC # _
Sampte I.D. Analvsis Lab
Kloag -7 YOIT [V o MAC
Addit X N o
dditionai cpmmems, . 13 101L% HES FB
Ol ¢ heen Visible on water surface
5(&:"?,1/65 L“Pau:(\/_/ fatdgm L.._,/ b[acL
Pdrf‘fcu{c\‘f‘ﬁ A fL'ILr.‘f/‘
Gallons purged * |TEMP "C/(F)/| o PH
= (c:'m one) (us / em) TU(RN%IUD)'TY

1 j o b7.S 5,010 6.6 0.54

5 2.9 7.3 3,940 6,54 0, %0

3. 4% b s & 3,260 6.5 0.75

4,

5.

* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - able to purge3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each W.L drop volumes duiring one sitting  — volumes by retuming unable to purge
casing voiuma purged. b;dfﬂdwng pump rate or later or next day. 3 voiumes.

INa Dumo.




i SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHE
A\\ {fill out compiateiy)
McLaren WELL OR LOCATION W~ 2O
PROJECT Ml Lot 2 luee.  event @uarl"eri?f SAMPLER __C G-/ DATE 0[5 |9y
Well / Hydrologic statistics Action Time | Pumprate | WLk
(low vield)
Welitype _ MW EStart pu?ﬁp/ Begin |[+00 | 0.2¢4 P
(MW, EW, etc.) e
— #i7 H. 42
7]
a:’ — d—4 diameter Z

— SWL :

(if above screan) squais 216 gaim, casing

Stop L2279 7 BN
packar : .
intake 15 o Sampled {25
TOP | Purge caicuiation

Lo QM-—-&?__ I ! i‘_fa_gavft.' {392 - 2.2 galsx3= _Q-_CP___gais_

(if in screen) N N SWLto BOPor one purge voiume-

i7 5_ packerto BOP  voiume 3 casings
7 . BOP Heag lculati Airlift only)
maasured ;- // ; a i
TD. 12 % 7.5 1. (as buiy p—— froe___gals.
packer-to SWL

Equipment Used / Sampling Meth ipti -
quip . mpling Method / Description of Event: P e — G
Fe:m't'a\'hc pump ‘o pang-L 3
disposable builer o Sample Actual volumes purged  __ 2

Wellyield @ _HY
(see below)
coc #
_Sample 1.0. Analvsis Lab
o 187096 -7 Q015 /MO _MAL
Additional comments: 1270090 - | | BTEX 4
197012 HFS EB
18Tos— 18 STEX TR _MAL
TEMP “C
Gallons purged ° \ F EC PH
(circle one) (ws /em) TUg‘BrIUD‘ITY
1 Z 5.5 8,9L0 (.U 24 1
Z Y 5.5 8770 b.SHY 0.20
3¢ 65, | §110 6.50 0.19

4. SAmere 0.273

-

* Take measurement at | @ HY-Minimaj MY -WLdrop-abietopurged LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimai recharge -
approximately each W.L drop volumes during one sitting — volumes by retuming ~ unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cveling pumo.




SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET

(fill out compuetely)

WELL OR LOCATION _ W -2 ¢

PROJECT Mar M,a lace. EVENT GQuarter| v SAMPLER _CioWJ DATE _jo/25 /9

Well / Hydrologic statistics Action Time | Pumprate | WL
(low vieid)
Walltype M/ Start pumpY Begin 1503 | ajy (P
, (MW. EW. etc.) IG'Z—Z— | As-" S"
|
il
diametar 2
— SWL g
(if above screen) sHua 0‘[ GALN. casing
‘ Stop Isi42. 5S¢
x:;:r ft. [ | Sampled ISS©
TOP ; Purge calcuiation
— 5.10 £.16 gam.'g-‘-{ fr.a 1,34 caisx3a= gais.
s i
(if in scrasn) ST - SWL1o BOPor one purge volume-
packerio BOP  voiume 3 casings
o BOP
,/// frii I
maasured / . = e
T.D. -H— /A 155 1p. (as built) 'sam' ffome oele
packer to SWL’

E - . " y . {
quipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event: Actual gallons purged S. f't
parstelhc pamp fo parg e
d&s‘ad‘;ublé ﬂacﬁltr‘ to S‘étm’ali- Actual volumes purged _LL

Well yield @ _&K
(see below)
coc # @ _Lis:.F
_Sampie I.D. Analvsis Lab
87919-20 Q01T /mo  _maL
Additional comments: 18702 /- trex ]
(§7025 HES £e
Gallons purged * TEMP “C/ &:/ EC PH
(circle ona) (us /em) m%%m
1, ).3 8.2 5,610 6.79 C.0f
2. xR (8.1 4,9Co .76 9.2%
3. 19 8.0 2,290 .45 0.4/
s SL €7.9 3,330 | 447 9.60
5. SAmee .79

* Take measurement at | @ HY:- Minimai MY -WLdrop-abletopurge3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimai recharge -
approximately each W.L. drop volumes during one sitting ™~ volumes by retuming unable to purge
casing volume purged. ;Y:duung pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

Na oumo.




EET

(fill cut ccmpistely)

i SAMPLING EVENT DATA
A\ Mclaren

WELL OR LOCATION

1l ? _r‘
il )

PROJECT /I IRKET PL gvent €. woodvming

Vi

SAMPLER DATE /¢/25 /71
Well / Hydrologic statistics Actlon Time Sy
(low vieid)
Welltype NN W Start pump / Begin | l
(MW, EW, atc.) i
|
'y |
b — ciian'lemr._.z
l
— SWL 1.7 () ‘
(it abave scraen) Squals— galft. casing
o | Stop L L]
intaxe ____f Sampled [ @40 I~
bailer depth {Crcie one) (Final IWL)
op Purge calculation
: uit. .= alsx 3= gais.
— SWL e s :
" in scraen) AR S SWL1to BOPer cne purge velume-
packerto BOP  volume 3 casings
_,// BOP YT
measurea / - = :
T.D. 2 T.D. (as built) —— g e gals:
‘packer to SWL ..

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / D ipti "

.qu 3 - mp 9 Sscription of Event: Actual gallons purged M__
USED Gl SCemdi s mensene

FPaduet Loty Actual volumes purged Fo—

SWLt 429 (PresueT Lever) Wellyield @ R

PWT: 5.49  (0¢]wnTee Suhwmrres) (see below)

28 = feconeT (- Gob mas GG
/ ¢ v chiwim Sampte |.D. Analvsis Lab
J7ED1) [ F3 S s
Additional comments:
Gallons purged * |TEMP "C/°F PH BIDITY
(circle one) (us /cm) TU(F:;Tuj

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

* Take measurement at @ HY- Minimai MY - WL drop - abie to purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimai recnarge -
aoproximately each W.L. drop volumes during one sitting - volumes by returning unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rata or latar or next day. 3 volumes.

cvcling pumno.




A\\* Wg%z@ | FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY 22 5 2 65

Laboratory Project No.: B _ Secured:
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD T —
Storage Freezer ID; . . No
oct Name: _/\dc ket g ect#: 593 - Cheys Wakh A
Project Name: A\ kt place Project #: 1So5 Sampler: _ C.jyea$ Nalben Tty SR
(Printa ame) |Signature
“Rel hed b n n 3 Heceived Dy (Signalure and Printed Name) e Time. ?
ehnquished by (sig almnandP;{Jnd%n:!A {"{74 a Ml/}/tr ignal od Name Feedex Date ID/ZS/‘H ime ,q'oo
Relinquished by: (Signature and Printod Nama) Received by: (Signalure and Printod Name) Date: Time:
Helinquished by: (Sgnatuie and Printed Name) Received by: (Signature and Prnted Nama) Date: Time:
Relinquished by (Signalure and Prnted Nama) Received by: (Signature and Panted Nama) Date: Time: -
— —— — e —— — e — — —
' ()
SHIP TO: Frm‘man + [Broyg Method of Shipment; Circle or Add ‘f’ @G‘ ~ )
Melaren AnalytigatLaboraory r? JE X Analysis(es) é\‘e'_ & QO S a) Identify specific metals
1101 White BeCk Road | Reqguested \3& \,g} (o7 - ~ (@) requesled under Special
ancho Cortfova, CA 95670 , . b /A0 () ‘}Q (30 “‘fg ~ ‘@’ Instructions
(V161 33696 Sament10; = S AN @) CIAPAYAS
Mm) 638-2842 RIT4095 @l G 0@"’&& £ 'c’&q"é AV SV T SIS
& o « @ >
SYATAVAYATVSTA AT 74 AN SIS
ST EIETUST B S OYAIAIES IO

Sample Description

‘ (/) () 4
Sample ID S S S Y SO SIETATE T, Container(s) FOR LABORATORY USE ONL Y
: — S S S S A o AT AT E T T ETETL S -
Number Date | Time Description YIS SIS L/ R /S8 S/ QS TAT] # | Type - Lab ID
s
'| 187005 Jiopsfy| 1300 | w-7 11| AP ¥

87012 |1ofasky] J42s W-20
187025 ehsjy| 1s50 W-24 }
181028 [Phs3l| oo W~ 1|9 | ....... // ___________________
18¢ot] if2 sja) 4o W-5 ! Iy ................ ? _________ .

NN
PN

SR

H
~

TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1=24hours 2=48hours 3 -1 week 4 = 2 weeks
Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Casselle,
O =0Other

e SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Check one):
[ Project Manager/Office: e
FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY.  Sample Condilion Upon Receipt: ) ) A Client Name: 3 ulie MEQ&Lk
: ; — — Company.  Mclarea {_“Qlft o
: Addess: HZS Ablaedis Ava Plameds CA 16

Phone: (M0 ) 921 5260 Fax

Sample Archive/Disposal:
[_] Laboratory Standard

HES = Hyo‘(?_mr‘}on thjerprr?d Analysis (1 Other

Special Instructions/Comments: .




